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RGINIA
IN THE CLERK'S OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WISE COUNTY
THIS 22nd DAY OF October , 1987 .
RE: Judy Phipps Mullins Jones deceased
QUALIFICATION OF ADMINISTRA TOR/ARRIX
Jones

It appears that Judv Phipps Mullins , who residedin St. Paul,

VA, in the County of Wise, within the jurisdiction of this

Court, died intestate on the _)2th day of Qc*. , 19_87. On

motion of william G, Jones . the Clerks appoints William G

Jones administra tor/tp&ic of the estate.

Thereupon, the administra toxn/tgik . Willism G. Jone= -

appeared and made oath as the law directs and together with the surety

Virignia Jones who first justified upon the

oath as to its sufficiency, entered into and acknowledged in the
Clerk's Office a bond as such administra tor/¥¥®KK in the penalty

of $ 8,000.00 , payable and conditioned according to law.

And certifiction is granted to the administra torftyix of

this estate.

C. Gary Rakes, Clerk
by A Ltirais Fa o (e,

Deputy Clerk ¢

o -——— -
P S T R i - - - - ¢ cemEme e . -

This is to certify that tﬁis Is a true and correct reproduction or abstract of the official record filed with the

Clrcuit Court for the City or County of —_Wise Count\é/ gitv gf 'Nsl"fﬁn 4"9‘"'8
a &
- 1 ,
* Date Issued /_&é_"_{/7 »_- ;L L2 d ﬁ’@’
' ;‘ ’Clerk ol Court or Deputy / . "-
((SEAL) VOID IF ALTERED OR DOES NOT - w0

. BEAR IMPRESSED SEAL OF COURT
VS3A - 9/83 .
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RELEASE

For the sole consideration of FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS
($50,000.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I
William G. Jones (Releasor), individuaily and as Administrator
of the estate of Judy P. Jones and for any person who might have
a claim for the death of Judy P. Jones, arising out of the
incident that is the subject of this release hereby release
and agree to indemnify and hold harmless R.S. Jones & Associates,
Inc., their insurers, and their officers, directors, employees,
representatives, and agents, ("Releasees"), from and against
any claims, demands, damages, actions, suits and liabilities of
every kind and nature whatsoever which I, William G. Jones,
individually and as Administrator of the estate of Judy P. Jones,
may have arising from or in any way i«~lalted to the death of Judy
P. Jones, in an incident involving the crash of a certain
aircraft, a Rockwell Aero Commander 770, Registration Nq. N26574,
on Octobef 12, 1987, at Pompano Beach, Florida, (the "Accident"},
which resulted in the death of Judy P. Jones, a passenger in the
aircraft. This release includes all matters and things now
known and also all matters and things which may hereafter be
discovered.

I understand that this release expresses a full and compléte
settlement of a questionable liability claim against Releasees{_
"I understand thaf Réleéseeézééecificélly'deny.any liabiliﬁyrfsgf
this incident and that this amount is being paid in order to
avoid the costs 6f litigation. I agree that all questicns
regarding this agrcement are to be governed by Virginia law

because I reside in Virginia.



I

personal capacity and in my capacity as Administrator of the

understand that this release is binding on me in my

estate of Judy P. Jones, and also applies.to all person who
may have claims based on the death of Judy P. Jones arising
out of the accident against R.S. Jones and Associates, Inc.,
their insurers, and their officers, directors, employees,
representatives, and agents.

This release is governed by §8.01-35.1 of the Virginia Code
such that only the named Releasees will be discharged from
liability. Releasor specifically reserveé all claims, rights and
causes of action he may have against others arising from the
accident. The named Releasees shall be discharged from all
liability for contribution or indemnity to any other tortfeasor
pursuant to §8.01-35.1 of the Virginia Code.

I, William G. Jones, as Releasor, swear that I have
carefully and fully read this agreement, that I understand the
terms and conditions contained herein, and that I am satisfied
with the settlement contained herein. I have signed it after
consﬁltation with my attorney, and I understood that I could ask
my attorney to explain any parts of it that were not clear to me,

if such there were.

EN

., I . . L.
.. L e CatEe e L T
3 P : BRI -
\ e e el T e

illiam G. Jones

Subscribed and sworn to before me this gS’Cx'day of ;?zémn&b*“, )
1988. ¢

Nothoeed f PN i)
Notary Public 0 ad

.
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VIRGINTIA:

L Se
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUNTY OF %EE

WILLIAM G. JONES, Individually and as
Personal Representative of the
Estate of Judy P. Jones
Rt. 1, Box 849
St. Paul, Virginia 24283

Plaintiff,

AT LAW NO.

'/
i, _ L’!‘)
554

vVS.

R.S. JONES & ASSOCIATES, INC.
120 West Morgan Avenue
Pennington Gap, Virginia 24277

Defendant.

R . R W N N N e R I S R

ORDER

Upon consideration of the Petition for Compromise of the
claim for the death of Judy P. Jones, this Court being of the
view that the compromise constitutes a valid agreement and
sufficiently protects the suvivors, it is hereby

ORDERED that approval of the compromise settlement is

P 4

! Judge

granted.

DATED [ ‘7, , 1988
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On this 17th day of February, 1988 received 2 checks from Avemco

Insurance co (!) William G. Jones, as personal representative of
estate of Judy p. Jones, deceased --——--- $50,000.00

(2) R.S. Jones & Associates, and First American Bank -g--- $45,000.00
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VIRGINTIA:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUNTY OF WISE

WILLIAM G. JONES, Individually and as )EECEVEDANDFM D g

Personal Representative of the ‘0’2'9‘/ __/1S

Estate of Judy P. Jones, deceased,
DY
7100 Can

Rt. 1, Box 8489
AT LAW NO.

St. Paul, Virginia 24283
L85G

Plaintiff,
vs.
R.S. JONES & ASSOCIATES, INC.
120 West Morgan Avenue
Pennington Gap, Virginia 24277

Defendant.

[ R W L e S W R ) S R )

PETITION FCR COMPROMISE

Pursuant to §8.01-55 of the Virginia Code, the parties seek
approval by this Court of the compromise settlement arising out
of the death of Judy P. Jones, on October 12, 1987. The facts are
set forth below:

1. On October 12, 1987, Ben A. Jones was flying a 1279
Rockwell Aero Commander 770, N265374, owned by R.S. Jones &
Associates, Inc. and insured through Avemco Insurance Company.
Shortly after takeoff from Pompano Beach, Florida, the aircraft
experienced an engine failure and crashed, killing bbth the
pilot, Ben A. Jones, and the passenger, Judy P. Jones.

Z. Judy P. Jones was survived by her huskand, 'l“lliiam G.
Jones, and her daughter, Christine Phipps. Christine Phipps was
a minor at the time of the“accident but now has reached the age

of majority. William G. Jones was appointed Administrator of

S




the estate of Judy P. Jones by the Circuit Court for Wise County
(copy attached).

3. Investigations by federal investigators, retained
investigators and the attorneys disclosed that questions
existed concerning the status of the pilot, the negligence of
the pilot and the applicability of the insurance. Accordingly,
after significant negotiations, the survivors of Judy P. Jones
accepted settlement of their wrongful death claim without
litigation for $50,000 to be made in a lump sum payment.

4., Pursuant to §8.01-55 of the Virginia Code, all
interested parties await court approval of the above settlement
to initiate the disbursement of funds.

S. The cost of the settlement to the insurers will not
exceed $50,000. All appropriate fees have been paid to the Clerk
of the Circuit Court of Wise County.

Wherefore, all interested parties pray that this court

approve this compromise settlement.

I ASK FOR THIS

WILLIAM G. JONES, Individually and
as Personal Representative of the
the Estate of Judy P. Jones

William G. Jones




SEEN AND AGREED:

R.S. Jones and Associates, Inc.
By Counsel

Walter W. Turner

Turner, Collins & Smith

P.O. Box 187

Salyverville, Kentucky 41465
(606) 349-3121

R.S. Jones & Associates, Inc.
and their insurers,
Avemco Insurance Company

By Counsel

Kathryn A. Ledig 7

Virginia Bar No. 025724

Tigert Law Offices

2609 Hillsman Street

Falls Church, Virginia 22043
(703) 560-2553
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RELEASE AGREEMENT

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF THE SUM OF THREE HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($350,000.00), the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, we, WILLIAM G. JONES, being the
surviving spouse of JUDY P. JONES, deceased and CHRISTINA PHIPPS
being the only child (living or deceased) of JUDY P. JONES,.all
being of lawful age and R.S. JONES & ASSOCIATES, individually
and WiLLIAM G. JONES in his representative capacity as the Admin-
istrator of the ESTATE OF JUDY P. JONES, deceased, as well as
our heirs, successors, assigns, representatives, hereinafter
referred to as "Reieasors," hereby acknowledge full accord,
satisfaction and settlement of any and all causes of actions,
damages or claims of damages of every kind or character whatso-
ever, whether known or unknown, which we have or may have a= a
result of that certain airplane (Rockwell Commander 700 Reg. No.
N26574) crash occurring on or about October 12, 1987 in or near
Pompano Beach, Florida, in which JUDY P. JONES died instanta-
neously, against the following: TEXTRON, INC., AVCO CORPORATION,
POMPANO AIR CENTER, INC., PIEDMONT AVIATION, INC. and an? and
all of their subsidiaries, affiliates, associated or controlled
companies, successors, assigns, directors, officers, agents,
servants, employees, heirs and legal representatives; their
insurers, United‘states Aviation Underwriters, Inc.:; and the
member companies of the United State Aircraft Insurance Group

insofar as their policies insure these entities and persons with

9
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regard to the subject airplane (hereinafter Releasees"), and we
hereby release, remise and forever acquit said Releasees.
For and in consideration of the payment to Releasors of the

amount set out above, Releasors, further state and agree as fol-

lows:

1. By this Agreement, Releasors and those claiming by,
through or under them, are releasing only those claims against
these Releasees, and Releasors expressly reserve all rights,
claims and-causes of action thaé they have, in any capacity, or
which they may have against any other person or entity, or other
respective heirs, legal representatives, successors, or assigns,
as well as any right that they have, in any capacity, or which
they may have to proceed against any such other party by reason

of the death of Releasors’ decedent.

2. The undersigned shall assume the above-mentioned risks,
and this Release shall apply to all unknown or unanticipated
results of the occurrence described above as well as those known
and anticipated, and the undersigned hereby waives any and all
rights under law of any state or territory of the United States

or of any foreign nation which provides as follows:

"A general release does not extend
to claims which the creditor does

not know or suspect to exist in his

10
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favor at the time of executing the
release, which if known by him must
have materially affected his settle-
ment with the debtor."
The undersigned acknowledge that any such provision of law

has been fully explained to them.

3. It is the intention of the Releasors to release to any
and all claims they may now or hereinafter have against Relea-
sees on account of the subject éirplane crash. It is the
express intention of Releasors to accept the sum of THREE HUN-
DRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($350,000.00) as Releasees’ full
share of any Jjudgment which may be obtained or any claim which
may be asserted against Releasees during any litigation or
claims relating to the subject airplane crash wherein Releasees
are found to be tortfeasors, joint tortfeasors, or otherwise.

It is the further intention of Releasors to relieve Releasees
from any obligation Releasors may have to any other person or
entity, and to limit, save harmless and fully indemnify the
Releasees from any and all claims, demands, actions, causes of
actions, judgments, costs or payments of any nature arising out
of any wrongful death or other claims (including any subrogatiod
or other claims brought against Releasees by any Workers’ Compen-
sation carrier, insurer, fund, or other payer of Workers’ Compen-
sation benefits) of Releasors resulting from the subject air-

Plane crash, including attorney’s fees, costs, and related

11




expenses of Releasees arising out of any such litigation or
claims.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Releasees hereby release R.
S. Jones & Associates from any and all claims or causes of
actions Releasees now or in the future may have against R. S.
Jones & Associates on account of the subject airplane crash,
including those claims that may be brought by the heirs or repre-

sentatives of Ben Jones, deceased.

4. This Agreement may be tfeated as an absol;£e defense and
shall forever be complete bar to the commencement or prosecution
of any action or péoceeding whatsoever by Releasors or anyone
acting on behalf of the Releasors against Releasees, on account
of the subject airplane crash, and the Releasees may, by virtue

of this Agreement, move in any court having jurisdiction to

enjoin any action by Releasors against Releasees.

S. Releasors acknowledge and agree that the act of Relea-
sees, by way of making the within payment, is not to be con-
strued as an admission of liability or responsibility on the
part of Releasees for the subject airplang crash or the conse-

quence thereof, and liability for same is expressly denied.
6. This Agreement reflects the entire agreement between

Releasors and Releasees. Réleasors have carefully read and

fully understand the provisions of this Agreement and know the

12




contents thereof, and sign and seal the same of their own free
act, and aver that they have not been influenced to any extent
whatsvever in making or signing and sealing same by any repre-
sentations or inducements whatsoever by the Releasees, other

than as set forth herein, and further hereby acknowledge that

Releasees have acted in good faith.

7. Releasors have been specifically advised by Releasees to
consult with an attorney-at-law of Releasors’ choice for the
purpose of-reviewing this Agreeﬁent prior to their execution
thereof. If Releasors have so consulted an attorney, said attor-
ney’s signature, n;me, address and telephone number appear below
in the spaces provided. In such cases, Releasors have had the
benefit of advice from an attorney of their own choosing. If
Releasors have specifically decided not to consult an attorney
of their choice for the purpose of reviewing this Agreement and
providing advice to Releasors, their fact is indicated below.

In any event, Releasois fully understand and agree to the terms,
contents and effect of this Agreement.

8. The validity, effect and enforceability, as well as all
the rights of the parties hereto regarding this Agreement shall
be governed, construed and interpreted solely in accordance with

the laws of the State of Virginia.

13




RELEASORS HAVE CONSULTED WITH

AN ATTORNEY OF THEIR CHOICE,

AND THIS AGREEMENT HAS BEEN
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT BY:

//ﬁ%w;(?gikéa“ — '
)Signature of Attorney)

Ronnie G. Dunnigan
(Name of Attorney

3060 Harrodsburg Rd., Ste. 105

Lexington, KY 40503
(Address of Attorney)

(606) 223-3949
(Telephone number of Attorney)

Attorney for WILLIAM G. JONES,
CHRISTINA PHIPPS and R.S. JONES
& ASSOCIATES in their individual
and representative capacities as
stated above.

¥ * *x OR * * %

RELEASORS HAVE NOT CONSULTED
WITH AN ATTORNEY OF THEIR CHOICE

WILLIAM G. JONES, Individually and
as Admlnlstrator of the Estate of
JUDY P. JONES

A L. AR S

CHRISTINA PHIPPS

R. S. JONES & ASSOCIATES

Sworn to me and subscribed-
before me this day
of . 1989.

Notary Public

14
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This the _.22% day of

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this 22* day
of ﬂ?ay , 1989.

L., . Navdse
St vz Rudie
Sworn to and subscribed

before me this _323°*% day
of 22224 , 1989.

‘7774,4; , 1989.

L3 i . Havdsa)
Notary Public

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this _.23°% day
of vﬁnag , 1989,

7fadZ;- 7 (7Vag#[4/

Notary Public

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this _______ day
of s 1989.

Notary Public

TS s & @::/

" WILLIAM G. JONES, Individually

and as Administrator of the Estate

of JUDY P. JONES

ChBe s 6[W

CHRISTINA PHIPPS '’

By :ZQJ/&W-@/ ﬁ &MW

R.S. JONES & ASSOCIATES
title:?/':d L=

- LR

TEXTRON, INC.

AVCO CORPORATION
POMPANO AIR CENTER, INC.
PIEDMONT AVIATION, INC.

By:

TERRENCE TIERNEY
Title:

15
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AGREEMENT
THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this';2§2, day of May,

1989, by and between William G. Jones, individually, William G.
Jones, in his representative capacity as Administrator of the
Estate of Judy P. Jones, and Christina Phipps, surviving daugh-
ter of Judy P. Jones, and, R. S. Jones & Associates, Inc.
WHEREAS, the parties having agreed to a settlement with
Textron, Inc., Avco Corporation, Pompano Air Center, Inc. and
Piedmont Aviation, Inc. as a result of that certain airplane
crash occurring on or about October 12, 1987 near Pompano Beach,
Florida in which Judy P. Jones died; and pursuant to Subsection
8.01-55 of the Viréinia Code and other applicable law, the par-
ties agree to distribution of the proceeds from the settlement
of their claims upon receipt from Textron, Inc., Avco Corpora-
tion, Pompano Air Center, Inc. and Piedmont Aviation, Inc. of
the sum of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000.00) as
a complete settlement of any and all claims that each may have
against these entities. The proceeds of such settlement shall

be distributed as follows:

To Avemco: $ 10,000.00

To R.S. Jones & Associates, Inc.: $ 35,000.00

To William G. Jones:  $112,500.00

To Christina Phipps: $112,500.00

To Walter W.Turner and

Ronnie G. Dunnigan: $ 80,000.00
Total $350,000.00

16




This Agreement shall be presented to the Lee County,
Virginia Circuit Court, or another Court of jurisdiction with
Petition for Compromise to request approval of the settlement
and the Agreement to the distribution of proceeds as set forth
herein.

We hereby waive notice of any and all proceeding upon the
Petition for Compromise so long as distribution of the proceeds
of settlement is made in accordance with this Agreement and
hereby request the Court to grant its approval to same.

WHEREFORE, the parties have executed this Agreement this the
day and year first above written.

S sy, L Q.;

WILLIAM G. JONES, INDIVIDUALLY

//’ . ‘,/’ . )
/C/144/§4c<a~«»Agéfilﬂfhbfvﬂf
WILLIAM G. JONES, ADMINISTRATOR
OF THE ESTATE OF JUDY P. JONES

/I/Lv(—z«ji-(;\. d— @L}LI}V))

CHRISTINA PHIPPS

R. S. JONES & ASSOCIATES, INC.

—~

BY:4§}L%“%44£<Z g ) P i

BYe Peoar LT

STATE OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF LEE
. d
Subscribed and sworn to before me on this _23% day of May,

1989, by William G. Jones, Individually.

My commission expires: 'gz/bwcz,g S0 1999 .

S 7. Gﬁhgﬂff(//
Notary Public

17




STATE OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF LEE

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this déELf'day of May,
1989, by William G. Jones, Administrator of the Estate of Judy
P. Jones. . '

My commission expires: g_z/uw.g/‘u,/ 24 /990 . LN

Lﬁ;ﬂb-‘ 27 (Maurs .“fr/
Notary Public

STATE OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF -LEE
Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 5232i day of May,

1989, by Christina Phipps.

My commission expires: QSL/!MJN? =24 /991 .

SR A ed)
Notary Public

STATE OF VIRGINIA

COUNTY OF _ Xy,

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this ékgfé day of May,

1989, by@&@_L&,g@;, as s, = frvoident of R. S.

Jones &'Associates,.Inc., for and on behalf of said corboration.

’s

"My commission expires: ﬁ_gfm_o,&/_ 2. /994 ‘l;() ‘

Ed?‘;, 2 s fxz//
Notary Public

18




7 "IVIRGINIA :

$BILL KELLY, SUBSITUTE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
] ESTATE OF JUDY PHIPPS MULLINS JONES

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WISE COUNTY

N 5; v.
& {.S. JONES AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
s ERVE: ROBERT S. JONES, REGISTERED AGENT
3835 LEE HIGHWAY
ABINGDON, VIRGINIA 24210
iif AND
“~ V|JESTATE OF BEN A. JONES, SR.
o SERVE: CHARLOTTE JONES, ADMINISTRATRIX
y 9 C/O0 THOMAS RASNIC, ATTORNEY
g [REST OF ADDRESS]
uz_'?-ﬁ% NORTON, VIRGINIA
S~Z29
<>((9 ¥
¥y JE R |IAND
5 . >©
2 2Z8 || PIEDMONT AVIATION, INC.
g = SERVE: EDWARD R. PARKER
o 5511 STAPLES MILL ROAD
z RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
|
{| AND
TEXTRON, INC.
SERVE: EDWARD R. PARKER
5511 STAPLES MILL ROAD
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
AND
AVCO CORPORATION
5 SERVE: SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH
W) 4
- AND
x| N
< 3 i|PoMPANO AIR CENTER, INC. e
= @ SERVE: SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH A
'3 % 3 xh‘
=3 L
a % MOTION FOR JUDGMENT
|
< Comes now your Plaintiff, by counsel, and as the personal
Z Z . : .
®) E representative of the estate of Judy Phipps Mullins Jones, moves
Sk for judgment against the Defendants on behalf of the estate and
the statutory beneficiaries under the Florida Wrongful Death Act,
Fla. Stat. Section 768.16, et seq.,and the Virginia Wrongful
“



u A

|
peath Act, Virginia Code Ann. Section 8.01-52, et seq., and state

ilas follows:
I

Judy Phipps Mullins Jones died on October 12, 1987, as the
result of an airplane crash that occured in Pompano Beach,
Florida. The deceased was a citizen of Virginia and resident of
Wise County, Virginia. Her statutory beneficiaries under both
the Florida and Virginia wrongful death statutes are Christina
Phipps, her daughter, and William G. Jones, her husband. At the
time of her death, Christina Phipps was a minor. Bill Kelly was
appointed Substitute Administrator of the decedent’s estate by
order of the Circuit Court of Wise County on October 11, 1989. A

true copy of said order is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

940 PARK AVENUE
P.0.BOX 710

II

NORTON, VIRGINIA 24273
703-679-3088

Defendant R.S. Jones and Associates, Inc. ( hereinafter R.S.
Jones) 1s a corporated organized under the laws of Virginia.
R.S. Jones owned the 1979 Rockwell Aero Commander 770 airplane,
serial number N26574, in which Plaintiff’s decedent was a
passenger at the time of her death. Said airplane was

principally garaged in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

= IIT

v 3

Eé g Ben A. Jones, Jr. ( hereinafter Jones) was the agent of R.S.
-4

5 g Jones and piloted the abovedescribed aircraft at the time that it
[72]

e § crashed violently into the ground, killing the Plaintiff’s
O

Ea g decedent. Jones was operating said airplane with the permission

<3 of, and under the direction and control of, R.S. Jones at the

Z Z : :

Q8 time of the accident.

2 &

IV
Piedmont Aviation, Inc., (hereinafter Piedmont) is a

corporation doing business in Roanoke, Virginia, and elsewhere

<0

— .
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ﬂ;nd was employed by R.S. Jones, from time to time, to make
!inspections of the aircraft, to undertake both routine and
non-routine maintenance thereof, and to maintain the aircraft in
flightworthy condition. Piedmont performed both yearly and

intermittent maintenence.
v
Textron, Inc. ( hereinafter Textron) and Avco Corporation
( hereinafter Avco) designed, built, constructed and manufactured
the engines of the aircraft and the parts, including replacement
parts, thereto.
VI
Pompano Air Center, Inc., ( hereinafter Pompano) is a
corpration doing business at the airport in Pompano Beach,
Florida. Prior to the take-off of the Jones aircraft which
take-off culminated in the crash of the airplane and death of
Plaintiff’s decedent, Pompano, through its agents, servants, or
employees performed an inspection of the aircraft, performed
certain maintenance and repairs, replaced certain components or
parts, and certified that the aircraft was airworthy and suitable
for safe flight. |
VII
Shortly after take-off on October 12, 1987, the aircraft
experienced failure in its left engine when a counterweight
separated from the crankshaft. Experiencing the failure in the
left engine, Jones negligently failed to keep the aircraft under
control by failing to maintain airspeed and by feathering the
wrong propellor. Jones owed a duty to Plaintiff’s decedent to
maintain the aircraft under control and to perform such acts to

prevent a crash as would reasonably be performed by a pilot

udertaking to fly an airplane. Jones was unlicensed to fly an
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undertook to fly the aircraft without said license in

aircraftt,
violation of applicable regulations, and was aware that his

health was such that he would not qualify for such a license.
VIII

Defendant R.S. Jones owed to Plaintiff’s decedent a duty to
provide a qualified and licensed pilot and violated that duty
when it directed Jones, whom it know was unlicensed, to fly the
plane carrying Plaintiff’s decedent; it further violated its duty
to Plaintiff’s decedent by allowing Jones to pilot the aircraft
when it knew, through its agents and servants, that Jones
suffered from a serious heart ailment, could not be medically
certified to be licensed to pilot, and could not safely pilot an
aircraft carrying passengers; it further owed to Plaintiff’s
decedent a duty to properly maintain said aircraft, keep proper
logs, and to inspect the aircraft to determine that it was
airworthy, and to warn Plaintiff’s decedent of any defects of
which it was, or should have been, aware.

IX
R.S. Jones violated said duties and was further negligent in
allowing the aircraft to take off on its ill-destined flight when
it knew or should have known that the aircraft was not safe for
flight. It is liable to Plaintiff under theories of negligence
and strict liabilty.

X
Defendants Piedmont and Pompano also owed to Plaintiff’s
decedent the duty to properly inspect and maintain the aircraft
in a good state of repair and to warn Plaintiff’s decedent of

defects and problems with the aircraft.

XII
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1

i
I Textron and Avco placed aircraft engines an parts into the

|
rstream of commerce, knowing the same to be used in a dangerous
’device with reliance of the end-users on the relaiability of the
same; Textron and Avco were negligent in the design of the engine
and/or its components and negligent in the manufacture thereof;
Textron and Avco are liable to Plaintiff for negligence, breach
of implied warranty, and strict liability.

XIIT

Your undersigned plaintiff further alleges that the
defendants, R. S. Jones and Associates, Inc., Piedmont Aviation,
Inc. and Pompano Air Center, Inc. jointly and severally, wre
guilty of the following acts of negligence:

1) Defendants neglilgently and carelessly failed to
inspect the aircraft prior to its being flown by the plaintiff’s
decedent when a reasonable inspection of the aircraft would have
shown that it was not in proper operating condition.

2) Defendants negligently and carelessly permitted the
engine of the aircraft to be in a state of disrepair when the
defendants could, or should by the exercise of reasonable care, h
ave ascertained the condition of the engine.

3) Defendants neglilgently and carelessly failed to warn
the plaintiff’s decedent of the dangerous condition of the
aircraft when the defendants knew, or could have known by the
exercise of reasonable care, of the aircraft’s dangerous
condition.

4) Defendants negligently and carelessly permitted the
aircraft to be operated when it was not maintained in a condition
for safe operation, contrary to Title 14 of the Code of Federal

Regulations governing the operation of aircraft.

23
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5) Defendants negligently and carelessly permitted the

aircraft to be flown by the Jones without having it inspected

within the number of hours required by Title 14 of the Code of

Federal Regulations.
X1V

The aforesaid actions of Defendants were done in conscious
disregard of the safety of Plaintiff’s decedent and punitive
damages are demanded.

Xv

As a direct and proximate result of the aforesaid acts and
failures to act, the Plaintiff’s decedent was killed. The
survivors of Plaintiff’s decedent have suffered loss of income
and support in the present as well as in the future, and loss of
guidance, solace, including the society, commpanionship, comfort,
kindly offices and advice, and loss of services, care, and
assistance.

Wherefore, Plaintiff moves for judgment against Defendants
jointly and severably in the amount of $2,000,000 compensatory
and $1,000,000 punitive damages.

BILL KELLY, SUBSITUTE ADMINISTRATOR OF
THE ESTATE OF JUDY PHIPPS MULLINS JONES

Y, Lttty Gipe 4

o

DONALD E. EARLS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
P. O. BOX 710
NORTON, VA 24273
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VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WISE COUNTY
In Re: ESTATE OF JUDY PHIPPS

MULLINS JONES em'l}o‘)/

DECREE

IN CHANCERY

This matter came on to be heard upon the petition of
Christina Phipps, daughter of Judy Phipps Mullins Jones,
deceased, for thae removal of William G. Jones as Administrator of
the Estate of Judy Phipps Mullins Jones pursuant to Va, Code Annh,
Section 2673, upon notice served upon Respondent and the
appearance of the Respondent, in person, and was heard orse _teanus,
——_The Court finds that Christina Phipps and William G. Jones

are the sole heirs at law and sole beneficiaries under the

P.0.80X 710
NOATON, VIRGINIA 24273
703-679-3088

940 PARK AVENUE

Wrongful Death Act of the deceasad; that Phipps desires to pursue
a wrongful death claim against Jones’ employer, which Jones has
purported to compromise and settle, without notice to Phipps
under Va, Code Ann, Section 8.01-55; that Jones reasonably could
not be expected to pursue such litigation against his employer;
and that good cause exists for the removal of Jones as

Adninistrator.

Wherefore, it is hereby Adjudged, Ordered and Decreed that

William G. Jones be, and hereby is, removed as Administrator of
the Estate of Judy Phipps Mullins Jones and shall file his Final
Accounting within thirty days of the date of this order. It is
further Adjudged, Ordered and Decreed that Bill Kelly, Sheriff of
Wise County, is heraby appointed Substitute Administrator of said

estate.
‘789 ’

DONALD E. EARLS
ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAW

Entered this 11th day of October

REQUESTED:
144 4/4/2?% %4/&‘7

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

am— = e— -

or abstract of the ofticial record filed with the

' o ' uctlon .
This is to certify that this s a trud and correct reprod . Virginia.

Clrcuit Court for the City or County of

L, C, '
¢ pate Issued A_Q_-'_é-_"f ? ) s - ‘ ;
. . Voo IF ALTERED %l: EggscggRT -
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vsax- 9/83 . | ] )
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Exhibit e
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i Plaintiff
i

iCourt entered an order on February 17,

]

o
|

t

15 A
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. ")’} L S AR SR '~/'\-‘J‘
| VIRGINIA: A
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WISE COUNTY
WILLIAM G. JONES, individually and as

Personal Representative of the
Estate of Judy P. Jones, deceased,

v. L88-66

i
?R.S. JONES AND ASSOCIATES, INC.,
% Defendant

MOTION TO INTERVENE AND TO VACATE ORDER

| Comes now Christina Phipps, by counsel, and respectfully

states as follows:

I

That on February 24, 1988, William G. Jones, as

Administrator of the Estate of Judy P. Jones and individually,
filed this action to approve a settlement of a wrongful death
This

:claim against Defendant R.S. Jones and Associates, Inc.

1988, before this action
was filed, approving the settlement.
II

Va. Code Ann. Section 8.01- 55 requires that all interested
parties be convened prior to the approval of any settlement of a
wrongful death claim by the personal representative. The only
beneficiaries of Judy Jones under the Wrongful Death Act were the
Plaintiff and the Movant, who is the daughter of the deceased
Movant was

born of a previous marriage. given no notice of this

suit; was not served with any process to join her herein; and was
not given the opportunity to address the proposed settlement
before this Court as is required by law.
II1
Plaintiff is associated with the Defendant herein; is and

was at the time of the compromise and settlement employed by

26
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i|Defendant; and bore such conflict of interest that he could not,

;as Administrator of the Estate of Judy Jones, disinterestedly
gcompromise and settle the estate’s wrongful death claim against
jjR-S. Jones and Associates, Inc.; such compromise violated his
:fiduciary duties owed to the Movant as beneficiary of the estate. |
| IV |
The wrongful death claim arises by reason of the death of ;
Judy Jones in an airplane crash that occurred in Florida on
October 12, 1987. The decedent was a passenger in a plane owned
by Defendant and piloted by Ben Jones, an employee of Defendant
acting in the course of his employment. Ben Jones was not
licensed to pilot an airplane and Defendant was aware that he was
Inot licensed.
. v

At the time of the Petition approved herein, Movant had just
turned eighteen years of age and had been solely dependent upon
her mother. After her mother’s death, Plaintiff terminated all
support, took from her a vehicle given her by her mother and
titled in her mother’s name, and exerted absolute control over
,her mother’s estate to the exclusion of her daughter, subjecting ‘
her to undue and unconscicnable duress.

VI

The settlement and release was not approved in conformity
with Section 8.01-55; the Court was not apprised of the full
material facts surrounding the claim, the Plaintiff’s conflicting
position with regard to the Defendant, or the daughter’s interest
in the settlement.

Wherefore, Christina Phipps respectfully prays that the

¢
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Court vacate the Order entered on February 17, 1988, and enter an
Oorder disapproving the proposed settlement and release.

CHRISTINA PHIPPS

BY COUNSEL

) :
/
.-"/cc[ Lelrbiol ( (wv
DONALD E. EARLS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
940 PARK AVENUE
NORTON, VIRGINIA 24273

CERTIFICATE

. Lt
I, Donald E. Earls, do hereby certify that I have this *

day of 0c£é£;;&’f939, mailed a true copy of the foregoing Motion
to R. S. Jones and Associates, Inc., c/o Robert S. Jones,
Registered Agent, 3835 Lee Highway, Abingdon, VA 24210, and to
Kathryn A. Ledig, Esquire, Tigert Law Offices, 2609 Hillsman

Street, Falls Church, VA 22043. (/ .
/5/,/ A /c,./f /o~

DONALD E. EARLS

<8




THE FINAL ACCOUNTING OF WILLIAM G. JONES,

ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF JUDY PHIPPS MULLINS JONES

TO: W. R. KISER, COMMISSIONER OF ACCOUNTS
ASSETS
1985 Ford LTD Automobile $ 8,000.00*
Real Property (Deed recorded in Deed Book 598,
Page 105) $ 33,200.00

Proceeds from settlement with R. S. Jones and

Associates, Inc.- $ 50,000.00
Proceeds from settlement with Textron, Inc., and

others $350.000.00
TOTAL $441,200.00

DISBURSEMENTS

Sturgill Funeral Home--funeral expenses $ 4,582.10
Wise County Treasurer--real estate taxes $ 129.48
Wise County Treasurer--personal property taxes—-—-——- ————$ 78.96
Lee Memorial Gardens $ 1,219.05
Commissioner of Revenue--State taxes (1987) $ 155.00
Internal Revenue Services--Federal taxes (1987)=—=======3 1,858.00
Dominion Bank--car payment -=$ 301.35
Dominion Bank--car payment $ 287.00
Dominion Bank--car payment $ 287.00
Dominion Bank--car payment - - -=3 287.00
Dominion Bank=--car payment $ 287.00
Dominion Bank--car payment $ 287.00
Dominion Bank--car payment $ 287.00
Dominion Bank=--car payment- - -=3 301.35
Dominion Bank--car payment - $ 287.00
Wise County Treasurer--1985, 1986 & 1987 taxes-——————--- $ 54.27
Dominion Bank--car payment $ 287.00
Dominion Bank--car payment ——— $ 287.00
Dominion Bank--car payment $ 287.00
Dominion Bank--car payment $ 287.00
Dominion Bank--car payment=-—-—- $ 287.00
Dominion Bank--payoff on car $ 1,103.39
Christina Phipps=-=-(1/2 of proceeds of settlement with

R. S. Jones & Associates) $ 25,000.00
William G. Jones--(1/2 of proceeds of settlement with

R. S. Jones & Associates) $ 25,000.00
Avemco--(share of proceeds of settlement with

Textron, Inc. and others)-- - $ 10,000.00
R. S. Jones & Associates, Inc.--(share of proceeds

of settlement with Textron, Inc. and others)=-----$ 35,000.00




Final Accounting
William G. Jones, Adm., etc.
Page #2

Walter W. Turner and Ronnie G. Dunnigan--(attorney
fee from proceeds of settlement with Textron, Inc.

and others) $ 80,000.00
Christina Phipps—-~-(share of proceeds of settlement

with Textron, Inc. and others) $112,500.00
william G. Jones—--(share of proceeds of settlement

with Textron, Inc. and others)-- $112,500.00
Christina Phipps--deed to property recorded

in Deed Book 598, page 105 $ 33,200.00
W. R. Kiser, Commissioner of Accounts--filing fees

to file final accounting $ 491.20
C. Gary Rakes, Clerk--recording fee to record final

accounting $ 10.00
Sturgill & Sturgill, P. C.--legal fees $ 360.00
TOTAL $447,288.15

*The 1985 Ford LTD Automobile was sold for
$5000.00 in July, 1989.

Z

Respectfully submitted this (3 day of November,A1989.

WILLIAM G. JONES, MINISTRATOR
OF THE ESTATE OF JUDY PHIPPS
MULLINS JONES

RECEIVEZNAND TT.BD

—— b
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aM ;_,\,t;uy bler | nereby certify that | have examined the above
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Lipan fileg in thn Clavit's CHico of the Cireuwil W. R. Kiser,
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VIRGINIA
IN THE CLERKS OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF WISE COUNTY
This 15th day of November, 1989

g W. F.(BILL)KELLEY, SHERIFF
QUALIFICATION OF ADMINISTRATCR

On October 11, 1989 an order was entered by the Judge of this Circuit
Court in Case Number C89-405 appointing W. F.(Bill)Kelley, Sheriff of Wise
County as Substitute Administrator of the estate of Judy Phipps Mullins Jones.

On this day W. F.(Bill) Kelley appeared and qualified as Administrator of
said estate by taking and subscribing the oath prescribed by law and entering
into a bond in the penalty of $500.00 with surety waived.

Certificate is granted W. F.(Bill) Kelley as Administrator of the estate

of Judy Phipps Mullins Jones.

C. Gary Rakes, Clerk

Deputy 'Clerk

] - o v . .- . - - . * t e g e . mee

This is to cenify that tﬁis is a true and correct reproduction or abstract of the official record filed with the

Wise County/ City of Norton VIrglnia
Circuit Court for the City or County of €% Tes. C _— g
.,
! Date Issued __/2-4'06/4 2/ C.at2{ (/'/ s

. Clerk ol Court or Deputy L
* L (seAay VOID IF ALTERED OR DOES NOT - 3

) : BEAR IMPRESSED SEAL OF COURT 7

VS3A - 9/83 . .l | .

€xhzbit _._—-C—-—d 012 "f’ ‘
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BILL KELLY, Substitute
Administrator of the Estate
of JUDY PHIPPS MULLINS JONES,

Plaintiff AT LAW
vSs. Suit No: L1L89-353

R. S. JONES AND ASSOCIATES, INC.,
et al,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Defendants )
The following hearing was taken at 1:00 p. m. on
December 12, 1989, in the Circuit Court of Wise County
with The Honorable J. Robert Stump.

PRESENT: DONALD E. EARLS, ESQUIRE
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF

WILLIAM ESKRIDGE, ESQUIRE

REX DALE, ESQUIRE

RICHARD E. LADD, ESQUIRE

COUNSELS FOR R. S. JONES & ASSOCIATES

ELSEY HARRIS, ESQUIRE
COUNSEL FOR AVCO, PIEDMONT AVIATION, INC.
POMPINO AIRPORT

WILLIAM G. JONES,
in person
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I N D E X
CHRISTINA PHIPPS
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. EARLS
CROSS EXAMINATION BY MR. ESKRIDGE
REDIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. EARLS
RECROSS EXAMINATION BY MR. ESKRIDGE
WILLIAM JONES
CROSS EXAMINATION BY MR. ESKRIDGE
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THE COURT: Are there two cases, here?
MR. EARLS: Yes, sir.

MR. ESKRIDGE: They're all related.

THﬁ COURT: That's what I thought.

MR. ESKRIDGE: One of them is styled---
THE COURT: William G. Jones,

Administrator versus R. S. Jones and Associates and
Chritina Phipps and the other one is Bill Kelly,
Substitute Administrator of the Estate of Judy Phipps,

Jones versus R. S. Jones and Associates.

MR. ESKRIDGE: That's correct, yes, sir.

THE COURT: They'll both be heard
together?

MR. ESKRIDGE: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And, Mr. Earls, you

represent whom?
MR. EARLS: I represent Ms. Phipps, Your
Honor.
THE COURT: Ms. Phipps, Christine

Phipps, is that right, is that correct? Right. And, who

represents---

MR. ESKRIDGE: I represent R. S. Jones and
Associates?

THE COURT: All right, Bill Eskridge.

And, who represents William G. Jones, Administrator.

34
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MR. ESKRIDGE:
unrepresented.

THE COURT:
represents Bill Kelly?

MR. EARLS:

MR. ESKRIDGE:

MR. EARLS:
capacity, Your Honor.
THE COURT:
represents R. S. Jones and
do you represent?

MR. HARRIS:

THE COURT:

MR. HARRIS:
Associates.

MR. EARLS:
MR. ESKRIDGE:
Jones.

MR. HARRIS:
THE COURT:

MR. HARRIS:

Associates.

He's here but, he's

No lawyer. And, who

I represent Mr. Kelly.
Don Earls represents him.
In his representative
You do. And Eskridge

Elsey Harris, who
Your Honor, Avco, A-V-C-0.
Which case are they in?
Versus R. S. Jones and
Kelly, Your Honor.
It's Kelly against R. S.
Kelly, yes.
Thank you. Avco and who?

Avco, Piedmont Aviation,

Inc. and special hearings in Pompino Air Station.

MR. ESKRIDGE:
MR. HARRIS:

just let that one---

35

It's moot.

It may be moot, Your Honor,




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

PRECISE REPORTING
P.O. BOX 1158
NORTON, VIRGINIA 24273
703-679-2999

THE COURT:
who?

MR. HARRIS:

THE COURT:
understand the word.

MR. HARRIS:
Pompino Beach.

THE COURT:

MR. HARRIS:

THE COURT:
corp or something?

MR. HARRIS:

THE COURT:

Special hearings in who,

Pompino Air Station.

All right, I don't even
Pompino, Pompino as in
Yes.

Pompino Air Center, Inc.

Okay, is that a Florida

Yes, Your Honor.

All right, any other

attorneys of record here, we've just got three?

MR. ESKRIDGE:

Rex Dale who is with Lacy

West in Kingsport, he is also representing R. S. Jones and

Associates.
THE COURT:
MR. ESKRIDGE:
THE COURT:
MR. ESKRIDGE:
my firm.
THE COURT:
time?

MR. LADD:

36

Rex Dale?
Yes, sir.
All right, Mr. Dale and---

And, Rick Ladd, he is with

Yes, right, I met you last

Yes, sir.
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THE COURT: Yes, okay. It will take me
a while to get names and faces together. And, you're Rex

Dale, you're out of Tennessee?

MR. DALE: Yes, sir, Kingsport.

THE COURT: With R. S. Jones and
Associates?

MR. ESKRIDGE: Representing R. S. Jones.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. ESKRIDGE: He's with Lacy West.

THE COURT: Yes, okay, I see. We've

got two court reporters, swear them all. All right, who
goes first, who filed the first motion, here?

MR. EARLS: It was, I am concerned
about Tom Rasnic, is he not going to appear?

MR. ESKRIDGE: Must not be. Tom, who did
he file for, Charlotte Jones?

MR. EARLS: Charlotte Jones.

MR. ESKRIDGE: Administratrix of the Estate
of Ben Jones. 1I've not had any contact with Tom about
this.

MR. EARLS: I just wonder if he's been

given notice of it?

MR. ESKRIDGE: I don't know.
MR. EARLS: I received that November 30.
THE COURT: Who was the other party

6
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there, you said?

MR. EARLS: The other attorney involved
in this case is Thomas L. Rasnic who represents Charlotte
Jones, Administratrix of the Estate of Ben A. Jones.

THE COURT: All right.

MR. EARLS: I received my answer

November 30.

THE COURT: Is he in the Bill Kelly
case?

MR. EARLS: Yes, he is, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Is he in the Bill Kelly
case?

MR. EARLS: Yes.

MR. ESKRIDGE: Yes.

THE COURT: Oh. Half of the bar
involved.

MR. EARLS: Some haven't even answered.

THE COURT: All right.

MR. ESKRIDGE: Well, Your Honor, I can't

represent that Notice was given to Tom because or to his
client because at the time I answered it, I did not know
of his involvement. For that matter, there is still
another Defendant who has not been served yet, apparently.
Although if---

MR. EARLS: I'm sorry, not been served?
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MR. ESKRIDGE: Textron, apparently, has not
been served, at least it hadn't been as of yesterday.
But, ---

THﬁ COURT: Can we proceed?

MR. ESKRIDGE: I think we can because
Textron is insured by the same insurance carrier as the
other Defendants that Elsey represents and he can report
to them anything that happens and they can't be prejudiced
by anything we do here today. For that matter, I don't
think that Tom Rasnic can be prejudiced. If you agree
with my positions here today, Tom gets a free ride, gets
the case dismissed. If you don't agree with my positions
here today, then Tom can come in and argue it himself and
get overruled on it.

MR. EARLS: Would we be arguing doubly,
I question that, I would like to go on with my client---

THE COURT: All right, Tom Rasnic, you

think would be on the same side as R. S. Jones and

Associates?

MR. ESKRIDGE: Well, his interest, as to
this case, would be the same.

THE COURT: Yes.

MR. ESKRIDGE: He represents the pilot of
this aircraft or the Estate of the pilot of this aircraft,

R. S. Jones and Associates owned the aircraft.
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THE COURT: Yes, okay.
MR. EARLS: He was the pilot of the

vehicle in which Christina's mom was killed.

MR. ESKRIDGE: Aircraft.
MR. EARLS: Of the aircraft.
THE COURT: All right, which motion do

we want first, to intervene?

MR. ESKRIDGE: That's fine, Your Honor, I
think Don pfobably filed that first. Although, I think
it's all intertwined and I don't know that it really
matters. I think that you'll have to hear all the
evidence and all of the arguments before you can do much
with it.

THE COURT: All right.

MR. ESKRIDGE: I wonder if a little openi
statement might be---

THE COURT: Yes, it would be very

helpful to me, that's for sure. Are we going to have

witnesses?
MR. ESKRIDGE: Yes, sir.
THE COURT: Swear the witnesses.
MR. ESKRIDGE: Your Honor, these

proceedings arose out of an airplane crash---
MR. EARILS: Could I ask for the Rule,

don't know, on that Bob you're calling for Robert S.
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Jones, he's representing R. S. Jones and Associates?

MR. ESKRIDGE: President of R. S. Jones and
Associates.

MR. EARLS: Okay, you're entitled.

MR. ESKRIDGE: He's entitled to be here.

MR. EARLS: Sure.

THE COURT: Yes.

MR. ESKRIDGE: These proceedings arose out

of an airplane crash that occurred in Pompino Beach,
Florida in October of 1987. R. S. Jones and Associates is
a company that originally was based in Lee County,
Virginia, somewhere along the way it moved to Washington
County, Virginia, their offices are between Abingdon and
Bristol. They basically build pipe lines, sewer lines,
water lines and paving and other types of heavy
construction. R. S. Jones and Associates owned a twin
engine airplane and on this particular weekend in
question, they had gone to Florida to, Your Honor, on
basically a sort of a pleasure trip for Bill Jones to look
at an aircraft, a single-engine aircraft that he was
considering buying. He had found an add for this airplane
and talked to the owner on the telephone, was going to go
down and look at it and see about buying it. So, on this
trip from Wise County where the plane, by the way, was

based at the Wise County Airport, were Ben Jones, the
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pilot who was a brother of Bill Jones and Bob Jones and
also, along for the ride, was Judy Jones who was the wife
of Bill Jones and the mother of Christie Phipps. The,
I'll try to leave out some details here that really don't
matter insofar as the motion for The Court but, Bill
Jones bought the single-engine aircraft and he and Bob
Jones fortunately, for them, were in the single-engine
aircraft or at another airport when Ben Jones, with Judy
Jones as a passenger, took off from Pompino Beach Airport,
intending to go up the coast and pick up Bill Jones and
Bob Jones. So, the only two occupants of the twin-engine
airplane were the pilot, Ben Jones and his sister-in-law,
Judy Jones. According to eye witnesses, the plane, after
taking off, began trailing smoke from the left engine and
oil and crashed a short distance from the airport. There
was, of course, an investigation by the Federal
authorities. The engine was found to have malfunctioned
in that a piece of the crank-case came lose, or excuse me,
crankshaft, a counter-weight, it's a part of the
crankshaft of the engine, became disengaged, dislodged and
tore lose and parts of that engine burst through the side
of the block of the engine and it lost oil pressure and
this could cause the crash of the airplane. Ben Jones and
Judy Jones were, all indications, killed instantly when

the plane hit the ground. Bill Jones qualified before the
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Clerk of This Court as the Administrator of his wife's
estate. They lived in St. Paul at the time in question.
They employ counsel, a law firm in Kentucky that they had,
familiar with, to advise them on claims arising out of
this airplane crash. There were claims against the
insurer for the aircraft, for the loss and destruction of
the aircraft. There was a claim against the manufacturer
of the engine which failed, the Avco Licoming (phonetic),
I believe the& dropped the Licoming from their names, so
it's Avco. There were potentially claims against Pompino
Beach Air Center which had done some maintenance work on
the engine shortly before the plane took off, potential
claim against Piedmont Aviation in Roanoke which had done
the routine maintenance on the aircraft since R. S. Jones
and Associates had owned it. There was a potential claim,
there were claims for the death of Judy Jones against all
of the above, that is the manufacturer of the engine, the
people who had been repairing the plane and engines, also
a potential claim by Judy Jones against Ben Jones, the
Estate of Ben Jones. The insurance coverage on the plane
was provided by a company called Avemco, A-V-E-M-C-0 which
is a company that, as far as I know, aircraft insurance is
there only business and they specialize in writing
coverage on small individual pilots, individual owners of

planes, small businesses and so forth and write only low
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limits of coverage. Everybody else that was involved or
potentially involved in the crash was insured by USAIG,
United States Aviation Insurance Group, that's Pompino
Beach Air Ceﬁter, Piedmont Aviation, Inc., Avco, Textron.
Claims were made against Avemco for the loss of the
aircraft, for the death of Judy Jones. Claims were made
against, particularly, Avco for the loss of the aircraft,
and for the death of Judy Jones. There were two
settlements which were negotiated. One was a settlement
for the death of Judy Jones made against, well, I guess
there was more than two, let's take them one at a time.
One was a settlement with Avemco for the death of Judy
Jones. The coverage under the Avemco policy, if there was
any coverage, was $100,000.00 per claim. In order for
there to be coverage under the Avemco policy, the person
flying the plane had to have a valid license issued by the
FAA. Ben Jones had been flying planes for years, flying
helicopters, flying twin-engines, single-engines, flying
jets, he had a license that he had demonstrated to his
employer, R. S. Jones and Associates, demonstrated to
airports where he needed to show a license and so forth.
It turned out that it was apparently a forgery. The FAA
has no records of ever having issued a valid license to
Ben Jones. Consequently, Avemco said that had no coverage

for anyone. However, they would compromise the case and
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they agreed to settle the claim for the death of Judy
Jones for $50,000.00 which would had been half of their
coverage if they had coverage at all. Bill Jones was
advised on that by this lawyer from Kentucky whose name
he'll give you when he testifies. That settlement, this
accident occurred in Florida, governed by Florida
Substantive Law. Under Florida law, the beneficiaries of
the claim in this particular case would be the same as
under Virginia law which would be the husband of the
deceased, Bill Jones and the daughter of the deceased,
Christie Phipps. That settlement was presented to This
Court for approval and was approved. And, one of the
issues here today will be whether there are any defects in
that proceeding and Don's Motion to Intervene and Motion
to Vacate basically asks The Court to vacate the approval

of that settlement.

THE COURT: Do you know which Judge did
that?

MR. ESKRIDGE: Judge Fugate did that.

THE COURT: In this courtroom or Lee
County?

MR. ESKRIDGE: He did it either in this

courtroom or the courtroom across the hall.
THE COURT: Here in Wise County?

MR. ESKRIDGE: Here at Wise County, ves,
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sir. Okay, this building.

THE COURT: Wise County.

MR. ESKRIDGE: For some reason he must have
been substituting or he must have swapped courthouses that
day or something. I had the same question when I saw the
Order in The Court File but, it's William C. Fugate.

THE COURT: I've seen that before,
haven't I, Mr. Earls?

MR. EARLS: You did, Your Honor, we
exposed it to The Court.

THE COURT: Yes, but I was thinking it
was a Lee County Order, not true?

MR. ESKRIDGE: No, sir.

MR. EARLS: I'm thinking that it may
have been headed as Lee County document.

MR. ESKRIDGE: I don't believe so, we'll
check in a minute and see.

MR. EARLS: I'1ll show you the file here,
my client can say neither one because she wasn't convened
when The Court was in session.

THE COURT: Go ahead.

MR. ESKRIDGE: At any rate, there was a
hearing, it was cut and dried as such things usually are
and there was an order entered approving that settlement.

THE COURT: Fifty thousand dollars?

15
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MR. ESKRIDGE: Fifty thousand dollars.
And, the evidence will be that Christie, the person who is
attempting to vacate that settlement, took the check to
the bank, put $25,000.00 in her account, $25,000.00 in her
step-father's account and we don't know what became of
that money, we suppose she spent it or still has it or
something but, she got half of the proceeds of that
settlement and that was, the attorneys did not charge, who
were advising Bill Jones did not get any fee out of that
settlement so, that $50,000.00 settlement was net to the
Plaintiff so, Bill and Christie each got $25,000.00 net
out of that settlement. The second settlement is really,
Your Honor, is really Your Honor is not concerned with
but, there was a compromise settlement between R. S. Jones
and Associates and Avemco for the loss of the aircraft.
That is not an issue here today. I only mention it
because you need to know, be aware of that to understand
the third settlement.

THE COURT: That was for the aircraft?

MR. ESKRIDGE: Yes, the second settlement
was for the aircraft and it was a settlement between R. S.
Jones and Avemco. Now, you see, Avemco, when it pays for
the aircraft, even on a compromise basis, acquired a
Subrogation Claim for anybody else who has caused this

crash. Specifically, in this case, a Subrogation Claim
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against he manufacturer and designer of the engine that

failed.

THE COURT: How much was that
settlement?

MR. ESKRIDGE: I'm not sure, maybe we can

get it in the evidence here in a few minutes but, at this
point, Avemco has a Subrogation Claim for what it has paid
out on the hull of that engine, excuse me, the hull of
that aircraft, it's called the hull, it means the whole
aircraft, the terminology they use is the hull. The third
settlement is a little more complicated. You'll recall
that I told you that one insurance carrier insured the
manufacturer of the engine, Piedmont Aviation, Pompino
Air Center, Incorporated and there is a pretty good claim,
I think, against the manufacturer of the engine and maybe
not so good claims against the two service organizations
but, if they were going to settle it on behalf of one of
their policy holders, they were going to settle it on
behalf of all of them. So, there was a settlement for
$350,000.00 and that settlement was for the death of Judy
Jones. It was for the loss of the aircraft and that
settlement was paid out as follows: The attorneys who had
been representing the Jones' got $80,000.00 out of that
$350,000.00. Christie Phipps got $112,500.00.

THE COURT: How much.

17
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MR. ESKRIDGE: One hundred twelve thousand,

five hundred, net of attorney's fees. Bill Jones got
$112,500.00 net of attorney's fees. Avemco got $10,000.00
as an agreed compromise of it's Subrogation Claim for what
it had paid R. S. Jones on the loss of the aircraft. And,
R. S. Jones and Associates got the difference, whatever
that adds up to, the difference between those figures and
$350,000.00 is and we expect to introduce that document
into evidence here, shortly. So, you can see it's a
multi-party settlement, it's a three-way, three or four
way type agreement in which Avemco compromises it's
Subrogation Claim, R. S. Jones gets some more money for -

the aircraft and the Estate of Judy Jones settles with

that group of Defendants for the death of Judy Jones.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. ESKRIDGE: For---

THE COURT: That wasn't approved by a
court?

MR. ESKRIDGE: That settlement, as far as

I'm aware, was presented to no court for approval and one
of the issues here this afternoon would be whether there
was any need for any of these settlements to be presented
to any court for approval.

THE COURT: Okay, is that it?

MR. ESKRIDGE: No, sir. Bill Jones thought
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everything was taken care of. This accident occurred on
October the 12th of 1987. On the morning of October,
he'll tell you which day it was, I believe it was October
the 11th of 1989, he was at work and he received either a
telephone call or perhaps he was patched in through radio
telephone equipment, these people are contractors and
they have two-way radios in their trucks and so forth to
stay in touch with their office, by a dispatcher from the
Lee County Sheriffs Department. He was contacted about
10:00 in the morning saying that they had papers to serve
on him to require him to be in the Wise County Circuit
Court at 1:00 that afternoon and it had something to do
with his wife's estate and where could they find him to
serve those papers on him. And, he replied that it
wouldn't be necessary for them to deliver the papers to
him, that he would come on up here. When he got here, he
was, for the first time, handed a copy of a motion to
remove him as the Administrator. I wasn't here but, I
understand that The Court heard no evidence but did hear
arguments from Mr. Earls. The Court was apparently
persuaded the Statute of Limitations was going to run the
next day and if anything was to be done, it had to be done
then so, you entered an Order removing Bill Jones as
Administrator and appointing Bill Kelly, the Sheriff of

Wise County, as the Administrator of Judy's estate. That
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same day, a suit was filed, one of the cases you have on
your desk there, Bill Kelly, Substitute Administrator of
the Estate of Judy Jones against R. S. Jones and
Associates and so forth. We have filed, let me keep the
chronology going here. The evidence will show and The
Court documents will show that on approximately November
the 15th, I believe, I will check that date here, it will
show from the documents, Mr. Kelly came in to the Clerk's
office and qualified as the Administrator of Judy's
estate. Some month after the Statute of Limitations had
run or under our position, some year and a month after the
Statute of Limitations had run.

THE COURT: The Statute of Limitations

is one year?

MR. ESKRIDGE: That's our position.
THE COURT: Why?
MR. ESKRIDGE: If this sounds like deja wvu,

it's because you've heard this before.

THE COURT: Probably.

MR. ESKRIDGE: You have. The Court will
recall a case---

THE COURT: I've heard a whole lot of
stuff before.

MR. ESKRIDGE: If the Court will recall a

case called Mullins against Kessler.
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THE COURT: Yes, went to the Supreme
Court, Don Earls and you were in the case.

MR. ESKRIDGE: I was in the case, Don Earls

represented the Plaintiff.

THE COURT: Yes.
MR. EARLS: At one time, I did.
MR. ESKRIDGE: The, in the Mullins against

Kessler, it was a malpractice suit against Dr. Kessler,
the Plaintiff died in Tennessee. We argued that on the
basis of Shirley against Lotts (phonetic), Virginia
Supreme Court case, it says that the Virginia Wrongful
Death Act has not extra territorial effect. Even though a
suit is pending in Virginia, if the death occurred
elsewhere, you do not apply the Virginia Wrongful Death
Act to that suit. Shirley against Lotts says that and
there is a older Virginia case that says that. So, in
Mullins against Kessler, you had two issues to decide.
One was whether the Statute of Limitations in that case
was two years under the Virginia Wrongful Death Act or
whether it was one year because it was an action not
before specified. You also had to decide whether the
settlement in that case between the Plaintiff and the
motorist who hit the girl and sent her into the hospital
also extinguished the malpractice claim against Dr.

Kessler. You sustained the Defendants position on both of
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those grounds. You agreed that the Statute of Limitations
was one year, you agreed that the settlement with the
motorist had extinguished the claim against Dr. Kessler.
It went to the Supreme Court. It was, a writ was granted.
We went and argued it. The Supreme Court affirmed on the
ground that the settlement with the motorist had
extinguished the claim against Dr. Kessler, found it
unnecessary to discuss the Statute of Limitations,
question that is.
THE COURT: Passed the buck again?
MR. ESKRIDGE: Yes. Neither did they find

it necessary to slap your hand or express any criticism or

question that decision. 1If I had one ground for---

THE COURT: They didn't side either way,
did they?

MR. ESKRIDGE: No, they didn't.

THE COURT: Okay. Good.

MR. ESKRIDGE: Now back, going back to the
chronology---

THE COURT: Go.

MR. ESKRIDGE: We have filed, Don filed a

Motion in the proceeding which approved the Wrongful Death
Settlement, that hearing was in February of 1988, just,
October, November, December, January, February, about four

months after the accident. Don has filed a motion in that
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Phipps to intervene and to

vacate the order approving that settlement.

THE

MR.
at all.

THE
the whole---

MR.

COURT:

ESKRIDGE:

COURT:

ESKRIDGE:

the whole thing, yes, sir.

THE
MR;
Kelly against
Administrator
of, we've got

THE

COURT:

ESKRIDGE:

Of course,---

We think it was unnecessary

And, we may have to look at

I think we have to look at

Okay.

In the pending lawsuit, the

R. S. Jones, Bill Kelly, Substitute

against R. S. Jones, I have filed a number

more defenses than a dog has fleas, Judge.

COURT:

I noticed all these fleas

jumping out at me from my paper here.

MR.

ESKRIDGE:

I have filed, Number 1, a

Motion to Abate the case on the ground that at the time it

was filed, Bill Kelly was not the Administrator of the

Estate of Judy Mullins.

positions: (A)

That breaks down into two

We don't think that Bill Kelly was ever

properly removed as Administrator.

THE

MR.

COURT:

ESKRIDGE:

You mean Bill Jones.

Bill Jones, thank you. (A)

Because he had inadequate notice of the hearing. (B)
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Because the Order removing him is void because it was not
endorsed by him or anyone one his behalf nor was he given
any opportunity to endorse it.
THE COURT: Hold on.
MR. ESKRIDGE: Doctors have to bury their

mistakes, Judge you get a chance to correct yours.

THE COURT: He was here.

MR. ESKRIDGE: He didn't endorse the order.
THE COURT: No.

MR. ESKRIDGE: He wasn't given the order

until after it had been signed and then he was given a

copy of it.
THE COURT: Cheap shot but, probably
correct.
MR. ESKRIDGE: Secondly, we are asking---
THE COURT: Let me make a note here.

Just a second. Okay.

MR. ESKRIDGE: Secondly, we're asking The
Court to abate the suit because by statute, an
administrator doesn't have a grant of administration, that
is he has no authority to act as administrator until he
appears before the Clerk and qualifies and Mr. Kelly
didn't do that until approximately November the 15th and
we have the document by which will give you the exact date

on that which we expect to introduce. So, number one, we
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think that this case has to be abated because the person
who filed it had no authority to be acting on behalf of
the Estate of Judy Kelly at the time he filed it or any
other time, for either of those two reasons because Bill
Kelly, Bill Jones was improperly or never validly removed,
even if he was validly removed, the person who succeeded
him had not qualified at the time this suit was filed.
That's one defense. Secondly, we filed a Plea of the
Statute of Limitations based on our argument that the
Statute of Limitations that applies to this is one year.

THE COURT: Based on Mullins versus
Kessler?

MR. ESKRIDGE: Based on Mullins against
Kessler which is based on Shirley against Lotts.

THE COURT: Yes.

MR. ESKRIDGE: Thirdly, we have filed a
Plea of Accord and Satisfaction based on the release, the
$50,000.00 settlement which released R. S. Jones and
Associates and it's Agent Service employees. I have also
pleaded the settlement, the $350,000.00 settlement
although that by it's terms didn't release anybody except
those defendants so, it would only be a partial release as
to me, that is we would get credit for it under the, if
the Plaintiff gets past all of these other things and gets

a judgment against us, we would be entitled to credit
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under 801 35.1, the joint tort-feasor so, I'm not taking
the position that that $350,000.00 settlement completely
releases me so don't, by it's terms it doesn't. By it's
terms it only release Avco, Piedmont Aviation, Pompino
Beach Air Service.

THE COURT: Did Christie Phipps sign the
release?

MR. ESKRIDGE: She did not sign the
$50,000.00 release.

THE COURT: But, she got $25,000.00?

MR. ESKRIDGE: She got $25,000.00 out of
it a day or two after the release---

THE COURT: But, she did sign the
$112,000.007

MR. ESKRIDGE: She did indeed, it has her
signature on it. Christie was 17 at the time of her
mother's death. She turned eighteen roughly a month
thereafter so, she was of legal age at the time of both of
these settlements.

THE COURT: Wait just a minute. When
did she turn eighteen?

MR. ESKRIDGE: In November of 1987. The
crash was in October of 1987. She can give you the exact
date.

THE COURT: November, 1987, she turned
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eighteen?

MR. ESKRIDGE: Yes,

THE COURT: And, these settlements occur
after that?

MR. ESKRIDGE: Yes, the $50,000.00
settlement occurred in February of 1988. The $350,000.00
settlement from which she got a net of $112,500.00, May
22nd of 1989. So, those were our positions, Your Honor.

I would be glad to either go into some more detail on any
of the legal analysis now or maybe after you've heard some
evidence, whichever you prefer.

THE COURT: All right. Let me suspend
for a minute and go check my notes in this matter.

MR. ESKRIDGE: All right, sir.

OFF RECORD

THE COURT: I must not have any notes, I
couldn't find thenm.

MR. EARLS: Would Your Honor like a copy
of the transcript?

THE COURT: Not right now.

MR. EARLS: It's recorded. Elsey, do
you want to go next?

MR. HARRIS: Yes, very briefly. Your
Honor, on behalf of my clients in this matter, we are

going to follow Mr. Eskridge's lead on the motions. There
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is only one real difference in that the $350,000.00
settlement, released Textron, Avco, Piedmont Aviation,
Pompino and U. S. Aviation Insurance Group, specifically.
Andg, therefofe, as far as arguments regarding accord and
satisfaction, we would be relying on that release in
particular. The remainder of our arguments are in line
with those already argued by Mr. Eskridge.

THE COURT: all right.

MR. EARLS: If it please the Court,
Your Honor, I'll try to address these in the order in
which Mr. Eskridge and Mr. Harris addressed them. Some
factual issues stated by Mr. Eskridge, we will not
necessarily agree with and by the fact that we do not
state in my statement that we disagree with them, I do not
want to waive any right to call upon them to prove them.
I think the entire matter involves, the entire case
involves a matter of trust and faith and even-handed
dealings irrespective of what insurance company carries
what coverage. On behalf of Christina Jones (sic), who at
the time of her mother's death was an infant and her step
father, Bill Jones. Mr. Eskridge is correct in the fact
that Ben Jones, Ben Jones did not have a pilot's license
and I think that the evidence that we have indicates that
he would never be one, medically he could never pass it.

As to who provided what coverage, the fact remains that
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Bill Jones owed a high degree of responsibility to
Christina Jones which was not followed. Anyone can see
the apparent conflict when a representative of a decedents
estate is also an employee of the company that is one of
the major defendants in a potential claim. The Court saw
it, The Court entered the order and I would point the
Court to Virginia Code Section 26 47 authorizing or
stating that at or after the date of any order revoking or
annulling the powers of any fiduciary, The Court in which
he qualified shall exercise such jurisdiction either by
appointing an Administrator de bonis non or a new guardian
or otherwise as it could have exercised in such fiduciary
had died at that date. So, what The Court did was enter
an order appointing Bill Kelly as Administrator of that
Estate on that day, as to when he qualified is immaterial.
Now, as far as our motion, we're talking about straight
dealing with this girl, that's what we're talking about
and the two year Statute of Limitations for Virginia
Wrongful Deaths, we're not talking about a malpractice
claim as in the Kessler case of a kid who died in
Tennessee who had a one year statute. Tennessee still
have a one year statute. Florida has a two year Statute
of Limitations. Virginia has a two year Statute of
Limitations so, irrespective, as in the conflicts of law

as to which one applies, we have a two year Statute of
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Limitations.

THE COURT: You're jumping around on me
but, I guess that's all right, I'll try to keep up.

MR. EARLS: The Statute of Limitations,
I'm hitting now. Applicability of which law will be
applied if the Florida law and Mr. Eskridge indicated that
Substantive Florida law may be applicable. I would direct
The Court's attention to Florida Statute Section 768.18,
Part 1, negligence, general provisions and in that the
definition of minor children states, minor children means
children under 25 years of age, notwithstanding the age of
majority. So, our argument is that applying Florida law,
where the death occurred, Christina Phipps is still an
infant under the Wrongful Death Statute and will remain so
until age 25. I have a copy of that. I would like to
present it to The Court.

THE COURT: All right.

MR. EARLS: Now, Judge, as far as any
settlements that may have been made, I will direct The
Court's attention to 8.01-55 dealing with compromise of
claims for death by wrongful act and that states that a
personal representative of the deceased may compromise any
claim with the approval of The Court. However, the recent
Virginia Supreme Case, it's York, Lovelace requires that

all parties be convened and this young lady was never
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given notice of anything that was, that occurred here.
There is no settlement, there can be none without court
approval, there should have been no, absolutely no fees
taken by anyone irrespective of what favors were being
done or what without court approval. You're dealing with
a fiduciary who holds, that's Bill Jones, who holds a high
degree of duty to Christina Phipps. We have also alleged
and we will prove that there was indeed financial
harassment made by a major employee of R. S. Jones and
Associates to force Christina to sign this. Florida
Statute at Section 95.11 which deals with two years and I
point out that 8.01-55 requires approval of all Wrongful
Death Settlements, not just infants. So, it appears as
though there has been, at least on the face of it, some
wrongdoings by the principals involved in this case
compromising a case that should not have been compromised
for such a small amount. It seems difficult to me for R.
S. Jones and Associates to draw one penny from the death
of Judy Jones, it seems incomprehensible that an
Administrator would allow that to occur, they had already
been paid for the hull of the craft yet they shared in the
big $350,000.00 settlement.

MR. ESKRIDGE: Can I reply to that just a
minute? First, 80.1-55 does not require court approval of

all Wrongful Death Settlements. I agree that it doesn't
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matter whether adults or infants are involved, I agree to
that extent. However, if you will read 80.1-55, you will
see that it applies to all settlements of claims arising
under 80.1-50 which is the Virginia Wrongful Death Act.
The Virginia Wrongful Death Act has nothing to do with
this case. Secondly, as far as it being incomprehensible
for R. S. Jones to get any money out of the death of Judy
Jones, it didn't, it hasn't, it has no intentions of it.
Apparently, Mr. Earls doesn't understand that $350,000.00
settlement. I think he filed his Motion to Intervene
first so maybe he should go first on the evidence.
THE COURT: All right, Mr. Earls, you
may proceed with your evidence.
MR. EARLS: Your Honor, I call Christina
Phipps.
CHRISTINA PHIPPS
a witness, having been duly sworn, was examined and
testified as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. EARILS:
Q. Tell The Court your name and address, please?
A. Christina C. Phipps, present address?
Q. Yes.
A. It's 3100 Easttown (phonetic) Mall Circle,

Apartment Number A-301, Knoxville, Tennessee.
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And, Christina, I think you're a student down at

UT, is that right?

A.
Q.
A.
Q.
correct?
A.
Q.
accident
A.
Q.
A.
Virginia
Q.
would you
A.
Q.
A.
Q.
A.

Q.

Yes.
Where is your residents address?

It is what I said.

Okay, you own property in St. Paul, is that

Yes.

Christina, I'm sure you recall the tragic

of your mom down in Florida, is that correct?

Yes.

At that time, where were you living?

I was living in the, at the time, I was going to

Tech in Blacksburg.

Okay. And, when you came home for the Holidays,

go to your mom's home?

Of course.

And, where was that?

St. Paul.

And, 1is that in Wise County?
Yes.

Okay. Christina, do you recall

signing some

documentation pertaining to settlement of your mom's

death case?

A.

The second agreement, yes.
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Q. The first agreement?
A. No.
Q. Okay. Do you want to relate to The Court the

circumstances surrounding your signing that document?

A. The second document?
Q. Yes.
A. Yes, at the time I was a student at the

University of Tennessee. I had, in the previous year,
around October, Bill Jones had remarried leaving me with

no support so, I really had no choice. It was that or

starve.
Q. How long were Bill Jones and your mom married?
A. Six months.
Q. Okay. And, what do you mean you were left with

no choice?

A. I was in financial distress.
Q. Were you dependant upon Bill Jones for your
support?

A. Before the time, I had, I should have been using
him more than I did, actually a lot of the things that I
needed, my tuition came out of the original settlement,
the $25,000.00, I used that for tuition, I went to Clinch

Valley first and then things such as that.
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Q. Prior to your mom's death, upon whom were you
dependent for your livelihood?

A. My mother.

Q. And, did she pay all of your bills including
college tuition?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. She clothed you?

A. Yes.

Q. Bought your clothes? Did you have any means of
income other than your mom?

A. No.

Q. And, I think your step-dad, Bill Jones, knew
that, is that correct?

A. Yes.

Q. Following your mom's death, did he, did you all
have any discussion as to how you were going to be
supported and so forth?

A. It was assumed that he would take over where she
left off.

Q. Okay, and did he state that he would do so?

A. I can't quote that but, it was assumed.

Q. Okay.

THE COURT: What do you mean it was

assumed, you've got to do better than that.
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BY MR. EARLS:

A. I'm sure we talked about it at some point but, I
cannot just say---

THE COURT: Did he ever say he was going
to support you after your mother's death?

MS. PHIPPS: I can't recall.

THE COURT: Okay.

BY MR. EARILS:

Q. Well, let's go onto the settlement, how did you
come about to sign it?

A. I was contacted after proceedings had already
begun and they were close to being in a settlement with
the names, those names on the list. And, we went, we met
with one of the lawyer, Mr. Turner---

Q. Now, how did you happen to meet with Mr. Turner?

A. Bill took me there.

Q. And, where did he take you?

A. To Buck Browning's office in Pennington Gap.

Q. And, do you know who Buck Browning is?

A. He is the Vice-President for R. S. Jones and
Associates.

Q. Okay. Had you, Mr. Browning ever discuss with

you his involvement in the case or how it would come about
that he was arranging for an attorney to meet in his

office pertaining to your mom's death case?
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MR. ESKRIDGE: I object to that gquestion
being misleading, Your Honor. She's never said Buck
Browning arranged for anybody to meet anybody. The
testimony is they met at his office.
MR. EARLS: All right, withdraw the
question. I withdraw the question, Judge.
BY MR. EARLS:

Q. Do you know if there was any relationship
between Mr. Browning and the attorney involved in the
case?

A. Yes, there was.

Q. And, what was that?

A. I believe Mr. Browning's daughter was married to
Mr. Turner.

Q. And, Mr. Turner was the attorney in Mr.
Browning's office? |

A. Right.

Q. So, that would make Mr. Browning the father-in
law to the attorney?

A. Right.

Q. And, Mr. Browning was Vice-President of R. S.
Jones and Associates?

A. Right.

Q. Okay. At any time did Bill Jones, at any time

did your step-father relay this relationship between an
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officer of the company and the attorney that you were

talking to?

A.

He told me how we came about getting this

particular attorney that we did.

Q.
A.
Q.

A.

Tell the Judge that.
Tell the Judge what, I just---
What he told you.

He told me that Mr. Browning's son-in-law was

going to be handling the case.

Q.
A.
Q.
A.
Q.
the case?
A.
Q.
A.
Q.

A.

Did he say why?

I guess it was convenient.
Anything else?

No, not that I know of.

Did Mr. Turner talk to you about the merits of

He said we had a good position and that---
I'm sorry, we had a good what?

Position.

Okay.

That there was a good case and that a settlement

shouldn't be hard to reach, that they had been talking

about it awhile on that basis before mentioning it to me.

Q.

Okay, and then what happened next pertaining to
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the case, Christina?

A. Then there was a bit of time elapsed before the
settlement would actually take place because the firms
wouldn't answer letters or phone call of the attorney's
supposedly, because, that's what they told me why it was
taking so long.

Q. Okay. In the meantime, how were you living?

A. I was living on the original settlement.

Q. The $25,000.007

A. Right.
Q. Would your step-father send you any other money?
A. I never asked him to.

Q. Would he?

A. I don't think so.

Q. Okay, and then what happened next on the
settlement?

A. In, about a week before the Spring semester was
over I got a called from Mr. Dunnagon (phonetic) who had
taken over the case because Mr. Turner had become a Judge
or some complication like that.

Q. All right.

A. And, they said that they had agreed to settle
for $35,000.00 and he explained to me who was going to get
what and why.

Q. You mean $350,000.007?
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A. Yes, I'm sorry.
Q. Okay.

A. And, that they would be contacting me to sign

papers.
Q. Okay. And, were you contacted?
A. Yes.

Q. And, did you talk with your step-father

pertaining to that?

A. I don't believe so.
Q. Okay. Where were the papers signed?
A. In Mr. Browning's office in Pennington Gap.

Q. And, that's the Vice-President of R. S. Jones
and Associates?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay. And, was any attorney there to answer any
of your questions?

A. No.

Q. Did Mr. Jones say anything to you prior to your
signing the papers?

A. I don't believe so.

Q. Okay.

A. I think prior to signing the papers, the

incident of him taking my mother's car happened.

Q. Tell The Court about that.
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A. I had been visiting my aunt in Kentucky and,
with a friend, and we went out one evening, we had gone to
Huntington and we were on our way back and I hit a deer, a
deer ran out in front of me, out in the road and the car
was subsequently put in the shop for repairs. I
contacted Mr. Jones whose insurance I was covered under
and, the car was in his name after my mother's death. He
said he would take care of it and we just went through all
the insurance things, filing and all that stuff and he got
the amount for the car to have it fixed. He went to
Kentucky and paid them personally so that I wouldn't be
allowed to have the car and he told me that he was going
to resale it, I offered to take over payments and get my
own insurance because I had been using it since I had
gotten my driver's license when I was sixteen I began
using the car, since it was my mother's and he didn't
compromise at all about that.

Q. Christina, you turned, I think, 18 shortly after
your mom's death, is that correct?

A. That's correct.

Q. And, prior to this time, you had been utilizing
her car, her vehicle?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. And, that's what you used to get back and forth

to school and so forth?
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A. No, when I was in school she was afraid to let

me take the car so, she came and got me.

Q. Okay, and then after this you were without
transportation?
A. Yes.

Q. And, was this prior to your signing the
settlement agreement?

A. Yes.

Q. At any time, did your stepfather relay to you
that Ben Jones was not a licensed pilot with the Faa?

A. He said that there had been some dispute over
that before the FAA report was finally finished, he said
that there had been some dispute but that he didn't think
it was valid.

Q. Okay, at any time did he tell you that Ben Jones
was an unlicensed pilot?

A. No.

Q. Okay. And, at any time did he relay to you that
there were mechanical functions in the vehicle, in the
plane that your mom died in?

A. Yes, he said that, he said that was probably the

cause of it.

Q. Did, at any time, did he ever mention that his

employer, R. S. Jones and Associates may have to, may be
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in trouble over letting an unlicensed pilot fly the
aircraft your mom was killed in?

A. No.

Q. Never at any time?

A. No.

Q. How long has your stepfather been an employee
of R. S. Jones and Associates?

A. I believe since he, he went to college and he
went to Law School at the University of Tennessee for six
weeks and I think sometime thereafter he went to work for
his brother.

Q. So, how long is that?

A. He's in his thirties, I would say ten to fifteen
years.

Q. Have you ever appeared before a Judge for
approval of any settlement or for distribution of any

funds?

A. No, sir, I have not.

Q. Is this your first appearance in Court today?
A. Yes.
Q. Okay. Other than the checks you received from

- the insurance companies for your mom's death, have any

other payments been made from her estate, that is, did you
receive any of the proceeds of the sale of the car or bank

accounts?
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A, Not when he sold the car, at the time we did the
second settlement, I asked for the land, the land and the
house and I was really scared that I would have no place
to live, he had taken the car, he could have also taken
that but, he did have the deed to the land made over to
me.

Q. Did you know Ben Jones?

A. Yes, I did.

Q. And, what his relation to your step-father?

A, It was his brother.

Q. Christina, I'm sure you are now aware of an
Order that was entered by Judge Fugate back on February
17, 1988?

A, Would that be, what was that?

Q. It's one of William G. Jones, Individual and his
personal representative against R. S. Jones and
Associates.

A. The first settlement?

Q. The first settlement?

A. Yes.

Q. Were you ever given notice of any hearing to

appear?
A. No.
Q. Did you ever appear, were you ever brought up

before Judge Fugate?
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No.
You had absolutely no notice of this?
No.
And, did Bill Jones tell you about it?
Not before it happened, no, he did not.
All right. How old was your mom?
She was 36.
And, was she employed with the company?
Yes, yes.
Do you know how much she was making?
No, I couldn't, I think it was about $35,000.00
I'm not sure.
Thirty-five thousand a year?
Yes, we made it quite well.
And, was your mom in good health?

Yes, she was.

Do you think, how long had you lived with your

mom, that is I realize that she was a single parent for a

while,

A.

is that correct?

Yes, I have lived with my mother for, just over

four years.

Q.

mom?

Okay. And, all of your support came from your

Yes.

I think she was secretary for a coal company
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prior to coming with the Jones', is that correct?
A. Yes, and during the marriage, also.
Q. Okay, and her, do you know her, was her salary
approximately the same thing during that period of time?
A. (Inaudible).
MR. EARLS: That's all.
CROSS EXAMINATION
BY MR. ESKRIDGE:
Q. Ms. Phipps, what is your date of birth?
A. 11-14-69.
Q. You were born here in Wise County, I believe,

weren't you?

A. Yes.
Q. You were born in the Wise Hospital?
A. Yes.

Q. And, you indicated that you started living with
your mother four years before she died, where did you live
before that?

A, I lived with my grandparents in Kentucky.

Q. And, what were their names?

A. Carrie Lee Phipps, Carrie Lee Mullins Phipps and
Donald Eugene Phipps.

Q. Okay, and did one or both of them die and
therefore you had to move in with your mother?

A. Both of them.
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Q. Do you recall when you moved in with your
mother?
A. I moved in with my mother directly after my

grandmother died, in February, 1984.

Q. When did Bill marry your mother, Bill Jones
marry your mother?

A. April the 2nd, I believe, 1987.

Q. Okay. And, after they married, he moved into
your mother's house in St. Paul, didn't he?

A. Just before they married.

Q. Okay. And, he was, continued to live in that
house with your mother and you from just before the time
he married until your mother died?

A. True.

Q. And, he continued to live there with you when
you weren't away in school at least, for some time after
your mother died, didn't he?

A. Once my mother died, I withdrew from school and
didn't go back until he had moved, well, he still had
permanent residence in St. Paul but, he had a residence in
Roanoke where they had a construction job.

Q. Well, he had an apartment in Roanoke where he
stayed during the week at work but, he came home to that
same house where you and your mother and he had been

living when he had a weekend off, didn't he?
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A. No.

Q. Okay. Now, you say that you signed this release

because you had no choice because you had no money?

A. That's right.

Q. Okay. How much money did your mother leave you
in a bank account at the time of her death?

A. Ten thousand dollars, just under ten thousand
dollars. The ten thousand came from an insurance
settlement when my grandfather died and some had been
subsequently been spent on various things which is my
school and various other things.

Q. Your mother left no Will, did she?

A. No.

Q. Between the time of your mother's death in
October of 1987 and until the settlement, the first
settlement in February of 1988, did you continue to live
in your mother's house there at St. Paul?

A. Yes.

Q. And, did Bill pay the electricity bills,
telephone bills, water bills, who paid them other times?

A. I did.

Q. Did you, what car were you driving when your
mother died?

A. Hers.

Q. And, what kind of a car was that?
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A. It was an LTD Crown Victoria, 1985.

Q. Did you ever see the title to that car?
A, The registration.

Q. Whose name was on the registration?

A. My mother's.

Q. And, then after your mother died, you were a
student at VPI at the time of her death?

A. Yes.

Q. And, did you, after the funeral was over with,
did you go back to Virginia Tech or did you withdraw?

A. I went back one day and decided that I needed to
withdraw.

Q. When you withdrew, did you come back and live in
the same house in St. Paul?

A. Yes.

Q. Did you start in college at Clinch Valley the
next semester?

A. Yes, I did.

Q. And, continued to live in the house at St. Paul
and commuted to Clinch Valley?

A. Right.

Q. Did Bill ever tell you that he was negotiating a
settlement for your mother's death against the insurance
carrier that had coverage on the airplane?

A. Is this the first settlement or the second

49

&0
PHIFPS C

sy

ROS

X




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

PRECISE REPORTING
P.O. BOX 1158
NORTON, VIRGINIA 24273
703-679-2999
settlement?

Q. First settlement.

A. No, he did not.

Q. How did you find out about that settlement?

A. One day he came in with two checks, one was for,
one made to him, one made to me for $25,000.00 and he
said, this is what we've done and gave it to me.

Q. You didn't take one check to the bank and have
it broken down into two $25,000.00 deposits?

A. I think it was in two, I'm not sure, it could
have been one, I'm not really thinking.

Q. Actually he gave you one check for $50,000.00
which he had endorsed, you took it to the bank and put
$25,000.00 in your account and $25,000.00 in his account,
didn't you?

A, I don't recall, it could have been one, it
could have been two.

Q. Did you complain to Bill about the fact that he
had settled this claim for $50,000.007?

A. No, I did not.

Q. At that point in time, you knew, did you not,
that it had developed that Ben had no pilot's license?
A. No, I did not.

Q. When did you first find out that Ben had no
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pilot's license?

A, It was first mentioned, I believe when the
second agreement, it was my first meeting with the second
agreement, it wasn't finally established until my aunt got
an official report from the FAA.

Q. And, who is your aunt?

A. Carolyn Balton (phonetic).

Q. And, when did she get the official report from
the FAA?

A. She had, previous to this, sent letters and
notified them that she would like a copy of when it was
done so, it was sometime right after the FAA report---

Q. When is the first time that you ever complained
to anyone that Bill Jones had made the first settlement,
the $50,000.00 settlement of your mother's death?

A. I didn't, until recently.

Q. Well, how recently?

A. Because now I have the money to go, I don't have
to worry about if I'm going to have another meal.

Q. My question was how recently have you complained
to someone about the fact that Bill entered into a
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